



\$~41 to 50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8827/2025

DIMPLE ARORA AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel

42

+ W.P.(C) 8831/2025 & CM APPL. 38702/2025

POOJA VERMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel

43

+ W.P.(C) 8832/2025 & CM APPL. 38703/2025

SUMAN LATA BHARDWAJ AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advocates



versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through:

44

+ W.P.(C) 8833/2025 & CM APPL. 38704/2025

RUCHI KAUSHIK AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advocates

45

+ W.P.(C) 8834/2025 & CM APPL. 38705/2025

ABDUR REHMAN AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORSRespondents

46

+ W.P.(C) 8835/2025 & CM APPL. 38706/2025

CHANDER MOHAN AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior



Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul
Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul
Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel

47

+ W.P.(C) 8836/2025 & CM APPL. 38707/2025

DIVAKER SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul
Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul
Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

48

+ W.P.(C) 8840/2025 & CM APPL. 38708/2025

VIPIN KUMAR SHARMA AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul
Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul
Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

GOVT NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel



49

+ W.P.(C) 8842/2025 & CM APPL. 38709/2025

SAURABH DASS AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advocates

50

+ W.P.(C) 8846/2025 & CM APPL. 38710/2025

SHIPRA SHARMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advocates

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

04.07.2025

CM APPL. 38701/2025 in W.P.(C) 8827/2025

CM APPL. 38702/2025 in W.P.(C) 8831/2025

CM APPL. 38703/2025 in W.P.(C) 8832/2025

CM APPL. 38704/2025 in W.P.(C) 8833/2025



CM APPL. 38705/2025 in W.P.(C) 8834/2025
CM APPL. 38706/2025 in W.P.(C) 8835/2025
CM APPL. 38707/2025 in W.P.(C) 8836/2025
CM APPL. 38708/2025 in W.P.(C) 8840/2025
CM APPL. 38709/2025 in W.P.(C) 8842/2025
CM APPL. 38710/2025 in W.P.(C) 8846/2025

1. Issue notice, returnable on 9 July 2025.
2. Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents in WP(C) Nos. 8827/2025, 8831/2025, 8835/2025 and 8840/2025 and Mr. Gaurav Dhingra accepts notice on behalf of the respondents in WP(C) Nos. 8833/2025 and 8842/2025.
3. Notice may be served in the remaining matters on the learned Standing Counsel.
4. The order passed today in WP(C) 2117/2025 would also apply in these writ petitions.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

JULY 4, 2025/yg

Click here to check corrigendum, if any